

o

T.P.(C) No. 827 OF 2001
ITEM No.9

Court No. 9

SECTION XVIA
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition.(Civil) No.827/2001

SABITA DUBEY

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

AWADHESH KUMAR DUBEY
(With Appln(s). for stay)

Respondent (s)

Date : 25/04/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s)

Mrs.K. Sarada Devi,Adv. (SCLSC)

For Respondent (s)

Mr. Saba Rahmaan, Adv.
Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.
.SP2

The Petition is made absolute in terms of
Prayer A, Divorce Petition H.M.A. No. 387/2001
entitled Dr. Awadhesh Kumar Dubey vs. Smt. Sabita
Dubey is transferred from Addl. District Judge, Tis
Hazari Courts, Delhi to District Judge, Alipore,
Calcutta, West Bengal.

.SP1

Neelam

(Jasbir Singh)
Court Master

.PA

.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 827/2001@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

SABITA DUBEY

APPELLANT

VERSUS

AWADHESH KUMAR DUBEY

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R@@
CCCCCCCC

.SP2

This is a wife's petition for transfer the Divorce Petition H.W.A. No. 387/2001 entitled Dr. Awadhesh Kumar Dubey vs. Smt. Sabita Dubey from the Addl. District Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi to the District Judge, Alipur, Calcutta, West Bengal. The wife has stated that she is not serving anywhere, does not have any source of income and she has two daughters whom she cannot leave and that she has no place to stay at Delhi. In our view these are sufficient grounds for transfer. Accordingly the Petition is made absolute in terms of Prayer A, Divorce Petition H.M.A. No. 387/2001 entitled Dr. Awadhesh Kumar Dubey vs. Smt.

.PA

:2:

Sabita Dubey is transferred from Addl. District Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi to District Judge, Alipore, Calcutta, West Bengal.

.SP1

.....J.
(S.N. Variava)

.....J.
(B.N. Agrawal)

New Delhi,
April 25, 2003.